Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Higher Education H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2

EDN-B-Ga (17)-16/2014-L

Dated: Shimla-2

2018.

NOTIFICATION

In supersession of this Department's Notification No. EDN-B-(F)-4-8/2012 dated 03-09-2012, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to modify the guidelines for regulation/implementation of Scholarship Scheme " Dr. Ambedkar Medhavi Chhatravriti Yojna" in the H.P. Education Department in the public interest, with immediate effect as under:-

- This Scholarship will be given to top 1250 meritorious students of Scheduled Caste Category and top 1000 meritorious students of Other Backward Classes declared as such in the result of Matric Examination conducted by the H.P. Board of School Education Dharamshala strictly on merit basis for +1 and +2 classes in a recognized institution within or outside the State. The renewal in +2 class will be subject to satisfactory performance in 10+1 internal examination.
- 2. The Scholarship will also be given in case the eligible students takes admission in any professional/technical course after Matric in a recognized Institution within or outside the State. However it will be limited for maximum of two successive years after Matric. The renewal in 2nd year of the course will be subject to satisfactory performance in 1st year of the course.
- 3. Under this Scholarship Scheme an amount of Rs. 12,000(Twelve Thousand) only will be given to each eligible student per year for two successive years after Matric.
- 4. The eligible Students must belong to Scheduled Caste and Other Backward Classes Category declared as such by the H.P. Government from time to time.
- 5. In case of any dispute, the Director, Higher Education, H.P. will decide the matter/issues immediately. However, any person aggrieved with this decision may file an appeal before the Secretary (Education), to the Government of H.P. within 45 days of decision.
- 6. The eligible students will have to apply on the prescribed proforma alongwith Matric/Caste Certificates through their respective Heads of Intuition. The Heads of Institution will then forward the duly filled up form to the Deputy Director of Education. The Deputy Director of Education will compile lists of all eligible student of whole District concerned and will submit the same to the Director of Higher Education before the date notified by him in this regard.
 - 7. In case of non availability/absence of Head of the Office in any Institution/School, the eligible students may apply directly to the Deputy Director of Higher Education of the concerned District, H.P. who will process the case further on confirmation from the office concerned. However, no eligible students will be deprived of his/her Scholarship on account of delay in submission or otherwise. It will be the foremost duty of the Head of each Institution/School to get the form filled up from the eligible

Contd.....

students of their respective Institutions' falling under their educational jurisdiction and will process the matter further in time bound manner.

-2-

By Order

(Dr. Arun Kumar Sharma) Secretary (Education) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Dated: Shimla-2 2018.

Endst: No. As above

Copy for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. The Secretary (GAD) to the Govt. of H.P. w.r.t. Item No.-18 dated 26-05-2018.
- 2. Spl. Secretary (Chief Minister), H.P. w.r.t.his U.O. letter No. Mu.Man.Ka.Gha.(M&C)/2018 dated_21-04-2018.

3. The Director of Higher Education, H.P. w.r.t. their letter No. EDN-H(10)F(4)34/2009-

DAMCY(SC&OBC) dated 17-04-2018 for information and further necessary action. 4. Guard file.

onlyne

(R.R.Patyal) Addl. Secretary (Edu.) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh.

Endst. No.

EDN-H(10)F(4)34/2009-DAMCY(SC & OBC)- Dated: 22nd June, 2018

Copy to:

- -1. All Dy. Directors of Higher Education, Himachal Pradesh are directed to circulate the modify guidelines regulation/implementation of Scholarship Scheme "Dr Ambedkar Medhavi Chhatervriti Yojna" to all the Schools'/institutions which falls in your jurisdiction & issue further direction /instructions to aware the students to apply online as per new notification of scholarship scheme through HP e-Pass website (i.e. hpepass.cgg.gov.in)
 - Technical Officer, IT Cell, Directorate of Higher Education, HP Shimla-171001, with direction to upload the Notification of the department website.



(Dr. Amarjee K.Sharma) Jt.Director of Higher Education Himachal Pardesh, Shimla-I E-mail dhe-sml-hp@gov.in Tel. No.: 0177-2653575